
 

 

 
  

Trustees of Trust Funds  
AGENDA 

    City of Keene 
New Hampshire 

 
Martha Curtis 

Michael Forrest 
Marilyn Gemmell, Vice Chairman 

Jennie Newcombe, Chairman 
Susan Silver 

 

 City Hall 2nd Floor Conference Room 
March 16, 2022 

9:30 AM 

1. Approval of the February 2022 minutes 
2. Common Trust Fund 

a. Approval of Receipts  
i. None 

b. Approval of Disbursements  
i. None 

3. Capital Reserve Portfolio 
a. Approval of Receipts 

i. None 
b. Approval of Disbursements  = $197,686.28 

i. #600 Fire Equipment = $12,127.00 
ii. #607 Martell Court = $2,958.89 

iii. #608 Wastewater Treatment Plant = $6,054.14 
iv. #613 Sewer Infrastructure = $147,079.59 
v. #614 Water Infrastructure = $29,466.66 

4. Distribution of MS9’s for period ending February 28, 2022 
a. Common Trust Funds 
b. Capital Reserve Funds  

5. Periodic Review of Trust Funds 
a. #510 Police Benevolent Fund 
b. #511 Renouf Firefighters Relief Fund 

6. Updates/Future Items 
a. Review of Trust Fund Overview (last updated 4/18/18)  
b. July 20, 2022 – Cambridge Trust quarterly review of trusts & capital reserves 



City of Keene 
NEW HAMPSHIRE 

        
TRUSTEES OF TRUST FUNDS 

MEETING MINUTES 
       

Wednesday, February 16, 2022  9:30 AM  City Hall-2nd Floor Conference Room 
 
 
Members Present: Staff Present: 
Jennie Newcombe, Chair Karen Gray, Senior Staff Accountant 
Marilyn Gemmell, Vice Chair 
Martha Curtis 

Andrew Bohannon, Director of Parks, Recreation & Facilities 

Sue Silver  
  
Absent: Other: 
Michael Forrest  
  

Chair Newcombe called the meeting to order at 9:30 AM with Trustees Curtis, Gemmell, Newcombe and 
Silver present.  Trustee Forrest was absent. 

APPROVAL OF MINUTES 

Trustee Curtis made a motion to approve the minutes of the January 2022 meeting as presented, Trustee 
Gemmell seconded. Motion carried unanimously.   

COMMON TRUST FUNDS 

#529 Ashuelot River Park Budget 2022 

Andy Bohannon, Parks, Recreation & Facilities Director presented the 2022 Ashuelot River Park budget.  
He explained that the proposed budget, $10,500.00, was adopted by the Ashuelot River Park Advisory 
Board at their February 8, 2022 meeting. The Ashuelot River Park Advisory Board has revised the scope 
of the budget to reflect the continued implementation of the Climate Resiliency Master Plan.  This 
includes a more organic approach to the garden beds, reduces the mulching, and plants more pollinator 
friendly shrubs and flowers.  The budget also includes the annual work with Bartlett Tree’s certified 
arborist. 

Trustee Curtis made a motion to approve the 2022 Ashuelot River Park budget for $10,500.00 as 
presented, Trustee Silver seconded. Motion carried unanimously.   

#568 Cemetery Trust Fund B – Capital Reserve 

Andy Bohannon, Parks, Recreation & Facilities Director presented a plan to enter into a professional 
services agreement with Bahar Mapping to map the City’s cemeteries and provide “Find Your Love 
One”.  Mr. Bohannon requested that the Trustees authorize the use of up to $8,000.00 income in the 
Cemetery Trust Fund-B Capital Reserve ($5,000.00 mapping; $3,000.00 annual fee).  He further 
explained that Attorney Mullins has reviewed the request and it is an appropriate use of the funds and the 
terms of the Trust require that after approval by the Trustees, the request must then be approved by City 
Council.  Discussion followed regarding the $3,000.00 annual fee and how it would funded in the future.  
The Trustees were agreeable to include authorization for use of the Cemetery Trust Fund B income for up 
to 3 years of the annual maintenance fee.  Mr. Bohannon would return to the Trustees at the end of the 3 
years for an update and to request approval for the continuation of the annual maintenance fee.  
  



Trustee Silver made a motion to approve the use of $14,000.00 from the Cemetery Trust Fund B-Capital 
Reserve income for the purpose of hiring Bahar Mapping for a professional services contract to map the 
City cemeteries, which includes an interactive navigation station that allows and ability for cemetery 
guests to “Find Their Love One.” The authorization includes $8,000.00 for the initial year ($5,000.00 
mapping; $3,000.00 annual fee) plus up to 3 years additional annual maintenance fees of $3,000.00, 
which may include a periodic increase. Trustee Curtis seconded. Motion carried unanimously.   

#582 Maurice Alger Scholarship for 2022 

Chair Newcombe indicated that it is time to determine the amount of the annual scholarship award from 
the Maurice Alger Scholarship Fund.  After Trustee discussion and review of the current income balance 
it was decided that there was sufficient funding for a $5,000.00 scholarship.  The Trustees requested that 
Ms. Gray remind the school district that this scholarship does not require attendance at a 4 year college 
but did require at least an Associate Degree and not just a certificate program.            

Trustee Silver made a motion to award the 2022 Maurice Alger Scholarship in the amount of $5,000.00. 
Trustee Gemmell seconded. Motion carried unanimously.     

Ms. Gray stated that she would notify Keene High School of the award and requirements. 

#581 Frank Wright Scholarship for 2022 

Chair Newcombe stated that the Frank Wright Scholarship is usually awarded every 4 years and the next 
scheduled award is currently 2023. The income in the Trust has grown significantly and a review had 
been requested by the Trustees.  Discussion ensued. The Trustees agreed that sufficient funds are 
available to permit them to move the scholarship award from 2023 to 2022 and that 2 scholarships would 
be active during 2022 and part of 2023– the final 1.5 years 2019 award to Owen Fauth and the first year 
of the new award. The Trustees felt the intent of the scholarship is to use the funds as quickly as possible 
to assist students with their college tuition. 

Trustee Gemmell made a motion to award the 2022 Frank Wright Scholarship at $20,000.00 per year for 
4 years for a total of $80,000.00. Trustee Silver seconded. Motion carried unanimously.     

Ms. Gray stated that she would notify Keene High School of the award. 

RECEIPTS 

None 

DISBURSEMENTS 

None 

CAPITAL RESERVES  

RECEIPTS 

None 

DISBURSEMENTS 

Chair Newcombe presented disbursements totaling $22,249.60 noting that the funds are reimbursing the 
City of Keene.  Supporting documentation was presented for the Trustees review. 

• #607 Martell Court = $11,606.87 
• #608 Wastewater Treatment Plant = $4,282.86 
• #614 Water Infrastructure = $3,861.48 
• #623 Reappraisal = $2,498.39 

 
Trustee Silver made a motion to approve the disbursements as presented, Trustee Curtis seconded. 
Motion carried unanimously. 
  



Distribution of MS9s  

Chair Newcombe asked if there were any questions on the MS9 reports for the Common Trust and 
Capital Reserves for the period ending December 31, 2021.  No questions were asked.   
 
Updates/Future Items 

Review of Trust Fund Overview (last updated 4/18/18) 

Ms. Gray distributed a copy of the Trust Fund Overview (last updated 4/18/18) for discussion.  The 
Trustees agreed that this had been a very worthwhile project and should be maintained for the future.  
Discussion followed.  The Trustees agreed that they would like to begin periodically reviewing individual 
Trust documents in small groups at subsequent meetings.  They requested that Ms. Gray include the 
Police Benevolent Fund and the Renouf Firefighters Relief Fund on the March agenda. 
 
 
The meeting adjourned at 10:30 AM.  
 
 
Respectfully submitted,  
Karen P. Gray 



K:\TRUSTS\Forms (Withdrawals & Deposits)\CityCapReserveForms.xlsx

Date:
To: Trustees of Trust Funds
From: Karen Gray, Senior Staff Accountant
RE: Capital Reserve Withdrawals

Capital Reserve Purpose of Withdrawal Amount

#600  Fire Equipment 12,127.00
90003-21 Brush Truck 12,127.00

#607 Martell Court 2,958.89
08098-17 Force Main Emergency Plan 2,958.89

#608  Wastewater Treatment Plant 6,054.14
08082-ZZ Sludge Pump Replacement 6,054.14

#613  Sewer Infrastructure 147,079.59
08055-19 FY19 Sewer Main Improvement (Marlboro) 147,079.59

#614  Water Infrastructure 29,466.66
05090-18 Drummer Hill Pump Replacement 24,446.74
05096-20 1.5 MG Storage Tank Repairs 5,019.92

Total Withdrawal Request 197,686.28

Amount of 
Withdrawal:

Account to be 
Charged:  City of Keene 

ACH Funds To:  

Approved By Trustees:
X

X

X

X

X

City of Keene, New Hampshire Trust Funds 
Withdrawal from Capital Reserves

3/16/2022

$197,686.28



   
FY22 March 2022 Trustees Meeting Cummulative REQUEST

Trustee FY22
 Cap Reserve FY22 3/11/22 Revenue NET Prior Mos Reimb March

Project # Reserve Fund Project Name Budget Status Expense Other Sources Exp Less Other Rev Revenue Trustees

90003-21 600 26 Fire Dept Brush Truck 45,000.00 44,937.39 44,937.39 44,937.39 0.00 Fire Equipment Capital Reserve
90003-22 600 26 Fire Dept Tanker Truck 725,000.00 351,625.50 351,625.50 339,498.50 12,127.00 Fire Equipment Capital Reserve

08072-A 607 32 Martell Ct- McGrinder Rehab /Headworks 200,000.00 538,914.12 1,350,000.00 (811,085.88) 16,960.65 (828,046.53) Martell Court Capital Reserve
08093-A 607 32 Martell Ct Roof 10,135.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 Martell Court Capital Reserve
08098-17 607 32 FY17 Martell Court Force Main Emergency Plan 45,000.00 29,586.93 29,586.93 26,628.04 2,958.89 Martell Court Capital Reserve
08099-18 607 32 Martell Court Ph2 Generator/Transformer 334,292.00 0.00 18,224.65 (18,224.65) 0.00 (18,224.65) Martell Court Capital Reserve

08081-B 608 32 WWTP Blower Replacement 61,076.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 Wastewater Treatment Plant Reserve
08082-ZZ 608 32 Sludge Pump Replacement 182,216.33 15,870.45 15,870.45 9,816.31 6,054.14 Wastewater Treatment Plant Reserve
08091-A 608 32 WWTP Roof Replacement 234,780.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 Wastewater Treatment Plant Reserve
08095-A 608 32 FY17 & FY16 WWTP Aeration Gate & Mixer Replace 247,358.00 244,829.44 244,829.44 244,829.44 0.00 Wastewater Treatment Plant Reserve
08096-A 608 32 Grit Removal 20,420.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 Wastewater Treatment Plant Reserve
08061-19 608 32 WWTP Generator Replacement 21,131.00 0.00 290,400.00 (290,400.00) 0.00 (290,400.00) Wastewater Treatment Plant Reserve
08103-19 608 32 Non-Potable Water System 65,400.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 Wastewater Treatment Plant Reserve
08106-21 608 32 WWTP Laboratory Renovations 117,150.00 27,240.50 143,000.00 (115,759.50) 0.00 (115,759.50) Wastewater Treatment Plant Reserve
08108-22 608 32 Sludge Drier 100,000.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 Wastewater Treatment Plant Reserve

05059-20 609 34 WTF Filter Media & Underdrain 394,592.00 186,054.33 7,000.00 179,054.33 179,054.33 0.00 Water Treatment Plant Reserve
05082-A 609 34 WTF PLC Replacement 73,317.52 67,918.66 67,918.66 67,918.66 0.00 Water Treatment Plant Reserve
05038-21 609 34 Radio & PLC Upgrade 2,922.48 28,829.98 34,007.50 (5,177.52) 0.00 (5,177.52) Water Treatment Plant Reserve
05089-17 609 34 FY17 WTF Pressure Reduction Valve Upgrade 101,648.00 36,078.73 36,078.73 36,078.73 0.00 Water Treatment Plant Reserve
05081-19 609 34 FY19 WTF Instrument Upgrade (on-line monitor) 49,522.00 8,011.38 8,011.38 8,011.38 0.00 Water Treatment Plant Reserve

90069-22 610 26 Recycling Center Equipment 75,000.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 Transfer/Recycling - Solid Waste Facility

90000-22 611 26 FY22 Ambulance 260,000.00 260,000.00 260,000.00 260,000.00 0.00 Ambulance Cap Reserve

11003-A 612 41 FY22 Fleet (11003) 923,332.00 77,412.00 77,412.00 77,412.00 0.00 Equipment Fund Capital Reserve

08025-20 613 32 Sewer Water Rate Study 40,000.00 23,356.53 23,356.53 23,356.53 0.00 Sewer Infrastructure Capital Reserve
08055-19 613 32 FY19 Sewer Main Improvements (Marlboro) 878,180.59 878,180.59 878,180.59 731,101.00 147,079.59 Sewer Infrastructure Capital Reserve
08055-20 613 32 FY20 Sewer Main Improvements (Blossom/Winch ) 997,476.00 916,656.76 916,656.76 916,656.76 0.00 Sewer Infrastructure Capital Reserve
08055-22 613 32 FY22 Sewer Main Improvements (Force Main) 564,217.00 0.00 41,565.00 (41,565.00) 0.00 (41,565.00) Sewer Infrastructure Capital Reserve
08055-ZZ 613 32 Unused Cap Reserve Sewer Allocations 231,702.46 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 Sewer Infrastructure Capital Reserve
08055-A 613 32 Sewer Improvement - Avon Street 68,448.00 53,589.97 53,589.97 53,589.97 0.00 Sewer Infrastructure Capital Reserve
08055-B 613 32 Sewer Improvement - Roxbury Street 215,000.00 140,392.42 140,392.42 140,392.42 0.00 Sewer Infrastructure Capital Reserve
08035-18 613 32 Bridge Main - Roxbury Over Beaver Brook 40,000.00 39,052.64 39,052.64 39,052.64 0.00 Sewer Infrastructure Capital Reserve
08101-19 613 32 State Bypass Utilities (Winchester Isl to Round) 360,291.00 18,750.00 18,750.00 18,750.00 0.00 Sewer Infrastructure Capital Reserve
08102-19 613 32 Sewer Utility Bridges (Winchester over Ash Brook) 43,500.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 Sewer Infrastructure Capital Reserve

05009-16 614 34 FY16 Water Distribution Improvement 300,000.00 331,975.18 63,605.00 268,370.18 268,370.18 0.00 Water Infrastructure Capital reserve
05009-17 614 34 FY17 Water Distribution Improvements 146,896.00 207,992.35 207,992.35 178,525.82 29,466.53 Water Infrastructure Capital reserve
05009-19 614 34 FY19 Water Distribution Improvements 500,000.00 1,359,289.48 627,257.00 732,032.48 500,000.00 232,032.48 Water Infrastructure Capital reserve

946,896.00 1,899,257.01 690,862.00 1,208,395.01 946,896.00 0.00

05009-21 614 34 FY21 Water Distribution Improvements 330,470.00 315,440.52 315,440.52 315,440.52 0.00 Water Infrastructure Capital reserve
05009-22 614 34 FY21 Water Distribution Improvements 416,946.00 0.00 36,300.00 (36,300.00) 0.00 (36,300.00) Water Infrastructure Capital reserve
05034-B 614 34 FY17 & FY16 Babbidge Dam Rehab 880,611.88 1,725,566.18 850,000.00 875,566.18 875,566.18 0.00 Water Infrastructure Capital reserve
05039-C 614 34 Woodward Dam Improvements 169,388.12 1,831,805.90 1,727,000.00 104,805.90 128,989.00 (24,183.10) Water Infrastructure Capital reserve
05053-A 614 34 Water Storage Tank Upgrade 47,678.00 105,841.10 65,335.00 40,506.10 40,506.10 0.00 Water Infrastructure Capital reserve
05085-18 614 34 Bridge Main - Roxbury Over Beaver Brook 40,000.00 39,052.64 39,052.64 39,052.64 0.00 Water Infrastructure Capital reserve
05053-18 614 34 3.0 MG Water Tank Study 97,500.00 33,670.00 33,670.00 33,670.00 0.00 Water Infrastructure Capital reserve
05071-B 614 34 Well #1 Repair & Rehab-West Street Well (05019) 31,250.00 25,370.18 25,370.18 25,370.18 0.00 Water Infrastructure Capital reserve
05090-18 614 34 Drummer Hill Pump Replace 2,184,598.00 2,013,493.21 15,402.00 1,998,091.21 1,973,644.47 24,446.74 Water Infrastructure Capital reserve
05091-19 614 34 Water Utility Bridges (Winchester over Ash Brook) 38,300.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 Water Infrastructure Capital reserve
05092-19 614 34 State Bypass Utilities (Winchester Isl to Round) 250,500.00 12,494.96 12,494.96 12,494.96 0.00 Water Infrastructure Capital reserve
05093-20 614 34 Well Field Evaluation 75,000.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 Water Infrastructure Capital reserve
05094-20 614 34 Black Brook Tank Repairs 40,000.00 3,246.25 3,246.25 3,246.25 0.00 Water Infrastructure Capital reserve
05095-20 614 34 Chapman Tank Repairs 79,449.00 3,246.25 3,246.25 3,246.25 0.00 Water Infrastructure Capital reserve
05096-20 614 34 1.5 MG Storage Tank Repairs 433,708.00 14,673.62 14,673.62 9,653.70 5,019.92 Water Infrastructure Capital reserve
05070-20 614 34 Water Booster Station (Fox Ave) 21,446.00 10,627.68 10,627.68 10,627.68 0.00 Water Infrastructure Capital reserve
05097-20 614 34 Water Booster Station (Glen Road) 21,446.00 10,627.69 10,627.69 10,627.69 0.00 Water Infrastructure Capital reserve

90081-20 615 26 City Hall Parking Structural Repairs 52,300.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 City Hall Parking Deck Reserve

90041-F 616 26 Wells Parking Structure Maintenance 55,100.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 Wells St Parking Garage

90277-A / T0617-C 617-C 26 Winchester Over Ash Swamp 449,107.16 91,544.89 91,544.89 91,544.89 0.00 Bridges Capital Reserve
90186-A / T0617-D 617-D 26 Roxbury Street Over Beaver Brook 239,178.28 1,383,084.18 1,224,271.97 158,812.21 45,787.02 113,025.19 Bridges Capital Reserve  (City = 20% expenses)
90328-22/T0617-G 617-D 26 George Over Beaver Brook 23,480.00 0.00 93,918.00 (93,918.00) 0.00 (93,918.00) Bridges Capital Reserve  (City = 20% expenses)

Capital Reserve Withdrawal



90315-20 619 26 Downtown Revitalization 780,000.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 Downtown Infrastructure
90355-22 619 26 Multi-Modal Hub 134,000.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 Downtown Infrastructure

90057-F 620 26 Phase 3 Cheshire Rail Trail 71,500.00 123,300.03 692,579.18 (569,279.15) 0.00 (569,279.15) Transportation Improvement
90305-18 620 26 Marlboro Street Design (non-participating) 76,417.00 0.00 2,926.00 (2,926.00) 0.00 (2,926.00) Transportation Improvement
90305-19 620 26 TAP Marlboro Street / Rail Trail 119,600.00 85,158.79 478,400.00 (393,241.21) 0.00 (393,241.21) Transportation Improvement

90018-22 621 26 FY22 Roadway Preservation & Rehabilitation 750,000.00 0.00 922,000.00 (922,000.00) 0.00 (922,000.00) Road & Sidewalk Infrastructure

90123-19 622 26 Police Portable Radios 39,301.00 193,229.78 160,293.00 32,936.78 32,936.78 0.00 Emergency Communication

90098-21 623 26 Assess-FY21 Revaluation 120,500.00 108,342.04 10,336.94 98,005.10 98,005.10 0.00 Reappraisal

90144-22 624 26 FY22 Network Equipment Replacement 6,500.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 IT System & Infrastructure
90182-21 624 26 FY21 Server Replacement 14,000.00 11,001.55 0.00 11,001.55 11,001.55 0.00 IT System & Infrastructure
90182-22 624 26 FY22 Server Replacement 9,000.00 0.00 4,811.56 (4,811.56) 0.00 (4,811.56) IT System & Infrastructure
90326-22 624 26 FY22 Database Software 20,000.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 IT System & Infrastructure

Total 197,686.28 March 2022 Cap Reserve WD



MS 9
Prpared By Wealth Management Operations

3/9/2022

CITY OF KEENE, NH
REPORT OF THE TRUSTEES OF TRUST FUNDS
COMMON TRUST FUND (ACCOUNT NUMBER XXX4482)
FOR YEAR ENDING: 06/30/2022
AS OF: 02/28/2022

`

FUND NAME FUND # PURPOSE HOW INVESTED DATE OF 
CREATION

PRINCIPAL BEGIN 
MARKET VALUE

PRINCIPAL BEGIN 
COST BALANCE

PRINCIPAL NEW 
FUNDS %

PRINCIPAL 
UNREALIZED 
GAIN/LOSS

PRINCIPAL 
REALIZED 
GAIN/LOSS

CAPITAL 
GAINS 

DIVIDENDS *

PRINCIPAL
FEES

PRINCIPAL 
WITHDRAWALS

PRINCIPAL ENDING
COST BALANCE

PRINCIPAL ENDING 
MARKET VALUE

INCOME BEGIN 
BALANCE

INCOME 
PERCENT INCOME INCOME 

FEES 
INCOME 

EXPENDED
INCOME ENDING 

BALANCE

TOTAL COST 
PRINCIPAL & 

INCOME

TOTAL MARKET 
VALUE PRINCIPAL & 

INCOME

Abbott A. Lane Park Fund 524 Parks/Recreation Common Investment 1/1/1934 85,456.78 57,543.48 0.00 0.734929% (2,005.06) 2,289.69 0.00 0.00 0.00 59,833.17 83,451.72 529.55 0.734929% 106.72 (48.26) 0.00 588.01 60,421.18 84,039.73
Abbott A. Lane Playground Fund 525 Parks/Recreation Common Investment 1/1/1934 16,599.51 11,174.00 0.00 0.142756% (389.47) 444.76 0.00 0.00 0.00 11,618.76 16,210.04 102.85 0.142756% 20.74 (9.37) 0.00 114.22 11,732.98 16,324.26
Ashuelot River Park Trust 529 Parks/Recreation Common Investment 1/1/1996 501,720.34 408,880.47 0.00 4.314801% (11,771.82) 13,442.87 0.00 0.00 0.00 422,323.34 489,948.52 15,823.98 4.314801% 626.64 (283.31) 0.00 16,167.31 438,490.65 506,115.83
Campo Santo Trust 570 Cemetery Perpetual Care Common Investment 1/1/1959 14,209.54 11,020.61 0.00 0.122202% (333.40) 380.72 0.00 0.00 0.00 11,401.33 13,876.14 1,135.64 0.122202% 17.75 (8.02) 0.00 1,145.37 12,546.70 15,021.51
Caroline H. Ingersoll 523 Parks/Recreation Common Investment 1/1/1894 5,228.35 3,537.32 0.00 0.044964% (122.67) 140.09 0.00 0.00 0.00 3,677.41 5,105.68 32.39 0.044964% 6.53 (2.95) 0.00 35.97 3,713.38 5,141.65
Caroline Ingersoll 543 Library Common Investment 1/1/1894 5,152.55 3,533.56 0.00 0.044312% (120.89) 138.06 0.00 0.00 0.00 3,671.62 5,031.66 306.67 0.044312% 6.44 (2.91) 0.00 310.20 3,981.82 5,341.86
Carrie K. Hersey Trust 548 Library Common Investment 1/1/1974 175,636.13 118,253.00 0.00 1.510473% (4,120.93) 4,705.92 0.00 0.00 0.00 122,958.92 171,515.20 10,453.03 1.510473% 219.37 (99.18) 0.00 10,573.22 133,532.14 182,088.42
Cemetery Trust Fund A - Perpetual Care of Cemeteries 565 Cemetery Perpetual Care Common Investment 6/20/1985 1,968,052.69 1,345,649.27 0.00 16.925278% (46,176.25) 52,731.11 0.00 0.00 0.00 1,398,380.38 1,921,876.44 12,165.26 16.925278% 2,458.03 (1,111.34) 0.00 13,511.95 1,411,892.33 1,935,388.39
Cemetery Trust Fund B - Cemetery Capital Reserve 568 Maintenance and Repair Common Investment 8/20/1985 1,343,355.80 962,577.65 0.00 11.552877% (31,519.04) 35,993.28 0.00 0.00 0.00 998,570.93 1,311,836.76 162,667.19 11.552877% 1,677.81 (758.57) 0.00 163,586.43 1,162,157.36 1,475,423.19
Charles A. Jones Fund 513 Parks/Recreation Common Investment 1/1/1928 31,231.54 20,471.90 0.00 0.268592% (732.78) 836.81 0.00 0.00 0.00 21,308.71 30,498.76 17,194.87 0.268592% 39.01 (17.64) 0.00 17,216.24 38,524.95 47,715.00
Clara B. Abbott 547 Library Common Investment 1/1/1955 24,575.18 16,363.51 0.00 0.211347% (576.61) 658.46 0.00 0.00 0.00 17,021.97 23,998.57 356.80 0.211347% 30.69 (13.88) 0.00 373.61 17,395.58 24,372.18
Clement Woodward Fund 503 Poor/Indigent Common Investment 1/1/1960 1,116,503.06 751,786.50 0.00 9.601940% (26,196.41) 29,915.09 0.00 0.00 0.00 781,701.59 1,090,306.65 154,276.83 9.601940% 1,394.47 (630.47) 0.00 155,040.83 936,742.42 1,245,347.48
Dinsmoor Woods Trust 526 Parks/Recreation Common Investment 1/1/1980 6,514.43 4,381.10 0.00 0.056024% (152.85) 174.54 0.00 0.00 0.00 4,555.64 6,361.58 40.34 0.056024% 8.13 (3.68) 0.00 44.79 4,600.43 6,406.37
Emily J. Elliot Daland 522 Parks/Recreation Common Investment 1/1/1933 7,063.66 4,767.71 0.00 0.060748% (165.74) 189.26 0.00 0.00 0.00 4,956.97 6,897.92 43.78 0.060748% 8.82 (3.99) 0.00 48.61 5,005.58 6,946.53
Flower Fund 566 Flower/Flag Common Investment 1/1/1900 198,409.24 135,142.80 0.00 1.706322% (4,655.26) 5,316.09 0.00 0.00 0.00 140,458.89 193,753.98 1,229.51 1.706322% 247.80 (112.04) 0.00 1,365.27 141,824.16 195,119.25
Frank Wright Scholarship Fund 581 Scholarship Common Investment 1/1/1930 1,706,863.14 1,170,108.09 0.00 14.679044% (40,047.97) 45,732.93 0.00 0.00 0.00 1,215,841.02 1,666,815.17 121,052.93 14.679044% 2,131.82 (963.84) 0.00 122,220.91 1,338,061.93 1,789,036.08
George A. Wheelock 521 Parks/Recreation Common Investment 1/1/1906 73,119.88 49,240.36 0.00 0.628832% (1,715.61) 1,959.14 0.00 0.00 0.00 51,199.50 71,404.27 453.11 0.628832% 91.33 (41.29) 0.00 503.15 51,702.65 71,907.42
George B. Elliot 545 Library Common Investment 1/1/1931 1,735.46 1,167.33 0.00 0.014925% (40.72) 46.50 0.00 0.00 0.00 1,213.83 1,694.74 109.12 0.014925% 2.17 (0.98) 0.00 110.31 1,324.14 1,805.05
George B. Elliot Fund 516 Library Common Investment 1/1/1931 658.92 451.24 0.00 0.005667% (15.46) 17.66 0.00 0.00 0.00 468.90 643.46 134.63 0.005667% 0.83 (0.37) 0.00 135.09 603.99 778.55
Greenlawn Cemetery 561 Cemetery Trust (Other) Common Investment 1/1/1900 638,152.58 433,793.91 0.00 5.488120% (14,972.92) 17,098.38 0.00 0.00 0.00 450,892.29 623,179.66 3,954.55 5.488120% 797.04 (360.35) 0.00 4,391.24 455,283.53 627,570.90
Ingersoll Collection Trust 585 Maintenance and Repair Common Investment 1/1/1998 15,184.48 12,586.34 0.00 0.130587% (356.27) 406.85 0.00 0.00 0.00 12,993.19 14,828.21 4,041.47 0.130587% 18.97 (8.57) 0.00 4,051.87 17,045.06 18,880.08
John E. Colony Cemetery Fund 567 Cemetery Perpetual Care Common Investment 6/28/1945 30,209.81 22,714.98 0.00 0.259805% (708.81) 809.43 0.00 0.00 0.00 23,524.41 29,501.00 14,836.40 0.259805% 37.72 (17.06) 0.00 14,857.06 38,381.47 44,358.06
John Symonds Fund 541 Library Common Investment 1/1/1902 27,939.08 9,725.97 0.00 0.240276% (655.53) 748.59 0.00 0.00 0.00 10,474.56 27,283.55 403.41 0.240276% 34.90 (15.78) 0.00 422.53 10,897.09 27,706.08
John T. Foster Library Trust 549 Library Common Investment 1/1/2003 21,592.22 15,806.32 0.00 0.185693% (506.62) 578.53 0.00 0.00 0.00 16,384.85 21,085.60 314.59 0.185693% 26.97 (12.19) 0.00 329.37 16,714.22 21,414.97
Keene Downtown Memorial Tree Fund 527 Beautification Common Investment 1/1/1967 411,748.61 302,788.37 0.00 3.541043% (9,660.82) 11,032.21 0.00 0.00 0.00 313,820.58 402,087.79 2,550.51 3.541043% 514.26 (232.51) 0.00 2,832.26 316,652.84 404,920.05
Marcus W. Knight 576 Maintenance and Repair Common Investment 1/1/1932 218,756.84 159,447.78 0.00 1.881312% (5,132.67) 5,861.27 0.00 0.00 0.00 165,309.05 213,624.17 9,255.93 1.881312% 273.22 (123.53) 0.00 9,405.62 174,714.67 223,029.79
Maria Giffin Fund 514 Poor/Indigent Common Investment 1/1/1914 6,349.78 4,280.65 0.00 0.054608% (148.98) 170.13 0.00 0.00 0.00 4,450.78 6,200.80 1,302.95 0.054608% 7.93 (3.59) 0.00 1,307.29 5,758.07 7,508.09
Maria W. Osborne Library Fund 546 Library Common Investment 1/1/1909 856.81 579.78 0.00 0.007369% (20.10) 22.96 0.00 0.00 0.00 602.74 836.71 108.09 0.007369% 1.07 (0.48) 0.00 108.68 711.42 945.39
Mary P. Lane Trust Fund 502 Poor/Indigent Common Investment 1/1/1934 102,242.46 68,835.69 0.00 0.879286% (2,398.90) 2,739.44 0.00 0.00 0.00 71,575.13 99,843.56 633.60 0.879286% 127.69 (57.73) 0.00 703.56 72,278.69 100,547.12
Mary R. Hall Charitable Fund 501 Poor/Indigent Common Investment 1/1/1907 31,550.28 21,272.07 0.00 0.271333% (740.26) 845.34 0.00 0.00 0.00 22,117.41 30,810.02 195.52 0.271333% 39.40 (17.82) 0.00 217.10 22,334.51 31,027.12
Mary R. Hall Library Fund 544 Library Common Investment 1/1/1907 2,603.25 1,750.38 0.00 0.022388% (61.08) 69.75 0.00 0.00 0.00 1,820.13 2,542.17 157.75 0.022388% 3.25 (1.47) 0.00 159.53 1,979.66 2,701.70
Maurice Alger Scholarship Fund 582 Scholarship Common Investment 1/1/1970 308,578.92 209,493.14 0.00 2.653783% (7,240.16) 8,267.93 0.00 0.00 0.00 217,761.07 301,338.76 3,289.11 2.653783% 385.41 (174.25) 0.00 3,500.27 221,261.34 304,839.03
Milan F. Jones Fund 512 Flower/Flag Common Investment 1/1/1934 12,908.41 8,691.70 0.00 0.111012% (302.87) 345.86 0.00 0.00 0.00 9,037.56 12,605.54 79.99 0.111012% 16.12 (7.29) 0.00 88.82 9,126.38 12,694.36
Miscellaneous Cemeteries 564 Cemetery Trust (Other) Common Investment 1/1/1900 41,356.03 27,144.28 0.00 0.355662% (970.33) 1,108.07 0.00 0.00 0.00 28,252.35 40,385.70 256.28 0.355662% 51.65 (23.35) 0.00 284.58 28,536.93 40,670.28
Police Benevolent Fund 510 Police/Fire Common Investment 1/1/1901 289,747.60 179,008.43 0.00 2.491833% (6,798.32) 7,763.37 0.00 0.00 0.00 186,771.80 282,949.28 62,234.25 2.491833% 361.89 (163.62) 0.00 62,432.52 249,204.32 345,381.80
Renouf Firefighters Relief Fund 511 Police/Fire Common Investment 1/1/1888 160,858.43 93,285.63 0.00 1.383385% (3,774.21) 4,309.97 0.00 0.00 0.00 97,595.60 157,084.22 120,773.71 1.383385% 200.91 (90.83) 0.00 120,883.79 218,479.39 277,968.01
Serena W. Upton Fund 515 Poor/Indigent Common Investment 1/1/1929 38,860.05 27,727.64 0.00 0.334197% (911.77) 1,041.20 0.00 0.00 0.00 28,768.84 37,948.28 5,394.43 0.334197% 48.54 (21.94) 0.00 5,421.03 34,189.87 43,369.31
Simons, Eastburn & Morse 500 Poor/Indigent Common Investment 1/1/1887 20,927.58 14,092.95 0.00 0.179977% (491.02) 560.72 0.00 0.00 0.00 14,653.67 20,436.56 129.69 0.179977% 26.14 (11.82) 0.00 144.01 14,797.68 20,580.57
Sumner Knight Chapel 575 Maintenance and Repair Common Investment 1/1/1930 32,133.28 21,952.64 0.00 0.276347% (753.94) 860.97 0.00 0.00 0.00 22,813.61 31,379.34 1,362.53 0.276347% 40.13 (18.15) 0.00 1,384.51 24,198.12 32,763.85
Thayer and Chapin Fund 542 Library Common Investment 1/1/1899 85,639.18 57,653.00 0.00 0.736498% (2,009.34) 2,294.58 0.00 0.00 0.00 59,947.58 83,629.84 5,096.85 0.736498% 106.95 (48.36) 0.00 5,155.44 65,103.02 88,785.28
Washington Street Cemetery 563 Cemetery Trust (Other) Common Investment 1/1/1900 12,150.08 8,176.29 0.00 0.104491% (285.08) 325.54 0.00 0.00 0.00 8,501.83 11,865.00 75.28 0.104491% 15.18 (6.86) 0.00 83.60 8,585.43 11,948.60
West Keene Cemetery 562 Cemetery Trust (Other) Common Investment 1/1/1900 65,879.45 44,356.41 0.00 0.566564% (1,545.72) 1,765.14 0.00 0.00 0.00 46,121.55 64,333.73 408.25 0.566564% 82.28 (37.20) 0.00 453.33 46,574.88 64,787.06
Woodland Cemetery 569 Cemetery Trust (Other) Common Investment 1/1/1900 1,020,309.83 681,623.91 0.00 8.774677% (23,939.44) 27,337.73 0.00 0.00 0.00 708,961.64 996,370.39 6,322.74 8.774677% 1,274.33 (576.15) 0.00 7,020.92 715,982.56 1,003,391.31
Woodland Extension 560 Cemetery Trust (Other) Common Investment 1/1/1900 749,268.84 503,824.07 0.00 6.443721% (17,580.03) 20,075.58 0.00 0.00 0.00 523,899.65 731,688.81 4,643.13 6.443721% 935.82 (423.10) 0.00 5,155.85 529,055.50 736,844.66

TOTALS 11,627,890.08 8,006,662.23 0.00 100.000000% (272,824.13) 311,552.52 0.00 0.00 0.00 8,318,214.75 11,355,065.95 745,929.49 100.000000% 14,522.87 (6,566.09) 0.00 753,886.27 9,072,101.02 12,108,952.22

Income Allocated to Principal for Investment 449,392.69 449,392.69 449,392.69 449,392.69 (449,392.69) (449,392.69)

Balance on Cambridge Trust Company 12,077,282.77 8,456,054.92 8,767,607.44 11,804,458.64 296,536.80 304,493.58

PRINCIPAL INCOME



MS 9
Prpared By Wealth Management Operations

3/9/2022

CITY OF KEENE, NH
REPORT OF THE TRUSTEES OF TRUST FUNDS
CAPITAL RESERVE (ACCOUNT NUMBER XXX4474)
FOR YEAR ENDING: 06/30/2022
AS OF: 02/28/2022

FUND NAME FUND # PURPOSE HOW INVESTED DATE OF CREATION COST OPENING 
BALANCE

PRINCIPAL 
NEW FUNDS % PRINCIPAL 

REALIZED GAINS

CAPITAL
 GAINS 

DIVIDENDS *

PRINCIPAL
FEES

PRINCIPAL 
WITHDRAWALS

PRINCIPAL ENDING
COST BALANCE

PRINCIPAL ENDING 
FAIR VALUE

INCOME BEGIN 
BALANCE

INCOME 
PERCENT INCOME INCOME 

FEES 
INCOME 

EXPENDED
INCOME ENDING 

BALANCE

TOTAL COST 
PRINCIPAL & 

INCOME

Ambulance Capital Reserve 611 Police/Fire Common Investment 1/1/1998 7,158.69 0.00 0.046884% 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 7,159.54 7,058.98 0.00 0.046884% 0.85 0.00 0.00 0.00 7,159.54
Bridge Capital Reserve 617 Maintenance and Repair Common Investment 1/1/2002 1,011,275.12 0.00 6.623035% 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 1,011,395.24 997,190.23 0.00 6.623035% 120.12 0.00 0.00 0.00 1,011,395.24
City Hall Parking Deck Capital Reserve 615 Maintenance and Repair Common Investment 1/1/1999 225,896.90 0.00 1.479442% 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 225,923.73 222,750.64 0.00 1.479442% 26.83 0.00 0.00 0.00 225,923.73
Downtown Infrastructure and Facility Capital Reserve 619 Economic Development Common Investment 1/1/2008 1,866,531.29 0.00 12.224273% 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 1,866,752.99 1,840,534.52 0.00 12.224273% 221.70 0.00 0.00 0.00 1,866,752.99
Emergency Communcation Capital Reserve 622 Capital Reserve (Other) Common Investment 5/7/2020 7,143.71 0.00 0.046786% 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 7,144.56 7,044.21 0.00 0.046786% 0.85 0.00 0.00 0.00 7,144.56
Fire Equipment Capital Reserve 600 Police/Fire Common Investment 1/1/1968 420,613.37 0.00 2.754678% 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 420,663.33 414,755.13 0.00 2.754678% 49.96 0.00 0.00 0.00 420,663.33
Fleet Equipment Capital Reserve 612 Maintenance and Repair Common Investment 1/1/1998 934,967.92 0.00 6.123285% 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 935,078.97 921,945.82 0.00 6.123285% 111.05 0.00 0.00 0.00 935,078.97
Hazardous Waste Site Capital Reserve 605 Environmental Purposes Common Investment 1/1/1988 51,041.98 0.00 0.334284% 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 51,048.04 50,331.07 0.00 0.334284% 6.06 0.00 0.00 0.00 51,048.04
Information Technology Systems and Infrastructure Capital Reserve 624 Capital Reserve (Other) Common Investment 5/7/2020 73,326.41 0.00 0.480229% 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 73,335.12 72,305.13 0.00 0.480229% 8.71 0.00 0.00 0.00 73,335.12
Intersection Improvements Capital Reserve 603 Economic Development Common Investment 1/1/1986 2,008.90 0.00 0.013157% 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 2,009.14 1,980.92 0.00 0.013157% 0.24 0.00 0.00 0.00 2,009.14
Landfill Closure Capital Reserve 601 Environmental Purposes Common Investment 1/1/1980 22,275.91 0.00 0.145889% 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 22,278.56 21,965.66 0.00 0.145889% 2.65 0.00 0.00 0.00 22,278.56
Martel Court Pumping Station Capital Reserve 607 Maintenance and Repair Common Investment 1/1/1992 761,969.53 0.00 4.914269% 0.00 0.00 0.00 (11,606.87) 750,451.79 739,911.72 0.00 4.914269% 89.13 0.00 0.00 0.00 750,451.79
Reappraisal Capital Reserve 623 Capital Reserve (Other) Common Investment 5/7/2020 32,410.66 0.00 0.195901% 0.00 0.00 0.00 (2,498.39) 29,915.82 29,495.65 0.00 0.195901% 3.55 0.00 0.00 0.00 29,915.82
Road and Sidewalk Infrastructure Capital Reserve 621 Maintenance and Repair Common Investment 5/7/2020 790,270.57 0.00 5.175634% 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 790,364.44 779,263.80 0.00 5.175634% 93.87 0.00 0.00 0.00 790,364.44
Sewer Infrastructure Capital Reserve 613 Maintenance and Repair Common Investment 1/1/1998 3,133,691.68 0.00 20.523148% 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 3,134,063.90 3,090,046.13 0.00 20.523148% 372.22 0.00 0.00 0.00 3,134,063.90
Transfer/Recycling Center Capital Reserve 610 Maintenance and Repair Common Investment 1/1/1998 285,865.27 0.00 1.872187% 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 285,899.22 281,883.78 0.00 1.872187% 33.95 0.00 0.00 0.00 285,899.22
Transportation Improvements Capital Reserve 620 Maintenance and Repair Common Investment 1/1/2015 528,823.31 0.00 3.463366% 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 528,886.12 521,457.94 0.00 3.463366% 62.81 0.00 0.00 0.00 528,886.12
Wastewater Treatment Plant Capital Reserve 608 Maintenance and Repair Common Investment 1/1/1992 2,055,185.95 0.00 13.431759% 0.00 0.00 0.00 (4,282.86) 2,051,146.69 2,022,338.41 0.00 13.431759% 243.60 0.00 0.00 0.00 2,051,146.69
Water Infrastructure Capital Reserve 614 Maintenance and Repair Common Investment 1/1/1998 2,362,867.74 0.00 15.449586% 0.00 0.00 0.00 (3,861.48) 2,359,286.46 2,326,150.36 0.00 15.449586% 280.20 0.00 0.00 0.00 2,359,286.46
Water Treatment Facility Capital Reserve 609 Maintenance and Repair Common Investment 1/1/1993 420,141.64 0.00 2.751588% 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 420,191.54 414,289.97 0.00 2.751588% 49.90 0.00 0.00 0.00 420,191.54
Wells Street Parking Facility Capital Reserve 616 Maintenance and Repair Common Investment 1/1/1999 297,841.26 0.00 1.950620% 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 297,876.64 293,692.97 0.00 1.950620% 35.38 0.00 0.00 0.00 297,876.64

TOTALS 15,291,307.81 0.00 100.000000% 0.00 0.00 0.00 (22,249.60) 15,270,871.84 15,056,393.04 0.00 100.000000% 1,813.63 0.00 0.00 0.00 15,270,871.84

PRINCIPAL INCOME



 

 

 

 

 

#510 

POLICE BENEVOLENT FUND 
  



#510 Police Benevolent Fund 
 
September 15, 1901 Keene City Council accepts $500.00 to be known as the Police Benevolent Fund from the Rev. 
Edward A. Reouf.  
 
• Income to be expended by a board consisting of the mayor, the justice of the police court, and the standing 

committee on police of the board of alderman to be applied to the relief of the active members of the 
police force of the city, including special officers who may in any way be disabled while engaged in the 
performance of their police duties 

 
September 3, 1925 Keene City Council accepts additional $500.00 from Mrs. Effie A. Ellis as a memorial to Calvin 
H. Ellis on the same terms and conditions as the funds given by Rev. Edward A. Renouf. 
 
June 18, 1997, the Trustees created a Benevolent Trust Relief Review Board for the purpose of providing eligible 
individuals a mechanism to request assistance from said Trust and develop criteria for dispersal of funds from the 
Trust. 
• Comprised of:  Human Resources Director, Chair; Police Chief; Fire Chief; Firefighter; Police officer 
• Documented in June 16, 1997 memo from Martha Matson, Finance Director 
• Documented in March 10, 1998 memo from Kelly Kramer, Chair of the Benevolent Trust Relief Board 

established the criteria for dispersal of funds from the Trust. 
• Due to continued underutilization of the fund, the Trustees requested that the Trust beneficiaries – Keene 

Police Department – offer suggestions as to what better use could be made of the income balance. 
• KPD formed a committee, representing the three bargaining units, to discuss possible uses of the fund to 

benefit active members of the police force, as near as possible to the charitable intent of Rev. Renouf. 
• February 10, 2010 the Trustees accepted the committee recommendation to use $150,000 of accumulated 

income to build a gymnasium and outfit it with equipment and to proceed with a Petition for Cy Pres. 
 
December 2011 - the Probate Court approved a Cy Pres (31402011-EQ-00464) Petition to Allow Deviation from 
Express Trust Provisions 
• To allow the accumulated income in the fund (a/o 7/31/2011 $173,872.76) to be used as follows:  

o $10,000 of the current income balance to be expended upon application to and recommendation 
of the Benevolent Trust Relief Review Board, to continue to relieve active members of the KPD, 
injured in the line of duty, in accordance with the guidelines established in the March 10, 1998 
memorandum and the original terms of the Trust.   Said $10,000 is to be set aside and maintained 
with future income earned on the principal balance. 

o $150,000 to be used to build and equip a gymnasium for use by active members of the KPD. 
 $1,000 of future income, and if not expended in any year to be allowed to accumulate, for 

maintenance of gym equipment.   Said maintenance expenditure to continue in 
perpetuity or until gymnasium no longer exists as long as the City of Keene matches said 
amount with an equal annual contribution to a non-lapsing special revenue fund. 

 Lease agreement for eight years dated 9/15/2011 for 1,450 square feet at 400 Marlboro 
Street for use as a gymnasium between the City of Keene (lessor) and the Keene PD 
Supervisors AFT Local #6305, Keene Police Officer Association AFT Local #6246 and 
Command Staff (lessee).   Auto renewals for one year term upon expiration of prior term 
if not otherwise cancelled in accordance with terms in lease agreement. 

 Disbursements made upon recommendation to Trustees from the Gymnasium 
Maintenance Committee which consists of the Police Chief, a representative appointed by 
the Department, and a representative appointed by the City Manager. 

o Any remaining future income, upon application to and recommendation of the Benevolent Trust 
Relief Review Board, to provide scholarships and tuition reimbursement to active members of the 



KPD, in addition to any tuition reimbursement that is currently made available to said members, 
and their dependent children. 

 
Current Practice 
• Income balance is used as follows: 

o For expenditures recommended by the Benevolent Trust Relief Review Board and approved by 
the Trustees of the Trust Funds for relief of active member of the KPD injured in the line of duty 
and to maintain/replenish the $10,000 set aside for this purpose under the 2011 Cy Pres. 

o $1,000 transferred annually to non-lapsing project 90255-B from Police Benevolent Fund income 
and $1,000 match transferred annually to non-lapsing project 90255-B for the City of Keene 
budget line 00081 / 61711 Employee Benefits Wellness Program.     Disbursement 
recommendations from non-lapsing project 90255-B are made by the Gymnasium Maintenance 
Committee and approved by the Trustees. 

o As of May 2017, no process/procedure for scholarships has been established. 
 
 









































































 

 

 

 

 

#511 

RENOUF FIREFIGHTERS’ RELIEF FUND 
  



#511 Renouf Firefighters’ Relief Fund 
 
February 2, 1888 Keene City Council accepts $500.00 to be known as the Renouf Fireman’s Relief Fund from the 
Rev. Edward A. Reouf.  
 
• Interest to be used under direction of officers of fire department for relief of firemen injured in discharge of 

duties.    
 
September 3, 1925 Keene City Council accepts additional $500.00 from Estate of Effie A. Ellis in memory of Calvin 
H. Ellis, to become added to the Renouf Firefighters’ Relief Fund on the same terms and conditions and for the 
same purposes as the funds given by Rev. Edward A. Renouf in 1888. 
 
May 3, 1956 Keene City Council accepts additional $1,000.00 from Estate of Martha A. Nims in memory of late 
husband, Louis A. Nims who was for many years Chief of the Fire Department, to become part of Renouf 
Firefighters’ Relief Fund and the income thereof to be used for the general purposes of said fund. 
 
February 13, 2001 - the Probate Court approved the October 31, 2000 Cy Pres (Docket # 2000-0465) Petition to 
Allow Deviation from Express Trust Provisions 
• The original gift of $500 had grown to $92,381 principal and $51,025 income and not distributions had been 

made since inceptions, as such, the Trustees wanted to establish guidelines for the distribution of funds 
from the relief fund. 

o The relief fund shall henceforth be known as the “Renouf Firefighters’ Relief Fund”. 
o Prayers for Relief (guidelines for distributions) was established: 

 Requests for payment shall be brought to the Trustees by application and 
recommendation of a committee consisting of the Fire Chief, the Deputy “Chief of the Call 
Company, and a representative of the Professional Firefighters of Keene or successor 
firefighter’s union local then active.    Recommendation shall include summary of relevant 
facts, including name of applicant, applicant’s employment history with City, paid 
employee or volunteer, circumstances giving rise to the injury, nature of the injur(ies), 
present medical status, prognosis, summary of medical and/or funeral expenses, 
summary of all benefits paid , and any other facts the Committee deems relevant.  Also 
includes a release signed by the applicant or legal representative authorizing the City to 
examine and evaluate medical records and bills relating to the claim. 

 Requests for payment may be submitted on behalf of any firefighting personnel, including 
full, part-time, on-call, volunteer, rescue personnel, emergency medical technicians, and 
paramedics.  Benefits shall be available only to claimants injured or killed while acting 
within the scope of their duties on behalf of the City of Keene. 

 Final determination will be by the Trustees who will consider all recommendations. 
 Trustees shall consider all uncovered medical expenses arising from the injury, including 

medication, prosthetic devices, wheelchairs, and other specialized treatments or 
appliances. 

 Distributions to any one applicant will not exceed $15,000. 
 If the principal balance is reduced by a factor of 20% or more in any given year as a result 

of investment performance, the Trustees are authorized, but not required to transfer to 
said principal balance sufficient income to restore said Trust to its principal balance as of 
June 30th of the year prior to the year in which said principal balance was reduced. 

  



Current Practice 
• Income balance is used as follows: 

o For expenditures recommended by the Committee established in the 2001 Cy Pres and approved 
by the Trustees of the Trust Funds for relief of firemen injured in the line of duty. 

o As of August 2017, no requests for assistance had been brought to the Trustees for consideration. 
 
 






























	2022-03-16
	2022_02_16_trustee_minutes
	CapitalReserveWithdrawals
	capres
	CapReserveWD March22

	CapitalReserveWithdrawals
	Mar22 Trustees Mtg


	MS9CommonTrustFeb2022
	02.28.22

	MS9CapitalReserveFeb2022
	02.28.22

	510PoliceBenevolentFundRecap
	ReviewBoardAwardCriteria
	510PoliceBenevolentFundRecap
	510PoliceBenevolentFundRecap
	PoliceBenevolentFund


	511RenoufFirefightersReliefFund
	511RenoufFirefightersReliefFund
	renouf

	510PoliceBenevolentFundRecap.pdf
	ReviewBoardAwardCriteria
	510PoliceBenevolentFundRecap
	510PoliceBenevolentFundRecap
	BenevolentTrustReliefReviewBoard9798
	PoliceBenevolentFund


	511RenoufFirefightersReliefFund.pdf
	511RenoufFirefightersReliefFund
	renouf




